

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTH CARE, INC. AND IHC HEALTH SERVICES, INC. d/b/a INTERMOUNTAIN MEDICAL CENTER,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.
GERALD POLUKOFF, MD, ST. MARK'S HOSPITAL, SHERMAN SORENSEN, MD, SORENSEN CARDIOVASCULAR GROUP, AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Matthew L. Knowles
Shamis Beckley
A.J. Kritikos
MCDERMOTT WILL &
EMERY LLP
28 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 535-3885

M. Miller Baker
Counsel of Record
Sarah P. Hogarth
Eric Hageman
MCDERMOTT WILL &
EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mbaker@mwe.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

Daniel S. Reinberg
Asher D. Funk
POLSINELLI PC
151 North Riverside Plaza
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 873-3636

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
LEGAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. This Court Should Decide Whether Rule 9(b) Must Be Enforced According to Its Terms.....	7
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Rule 9(b) Holding Deepens an Entrenched Circuit Split.....	9
B. The Question Presented Is Important and Frequently Recurring.....	16
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	18
II. This Court Should Decide the Appointments Clause Question that <i>Vermont Agency</i> Expressly Reserved.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. This Question Is of Immense Importance.....	25
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Stone</i> Is Wrong.....	28
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>United States of America ex rel. Gerald Polukoff v. St. Mark’s Hospital, et al.</i> , No. 17-4014 (July 9, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
Memorandum Decision and Order Granting Motions to Dismiss, United States District Court for the District of Utah, <i>United States of America ex rel. Gerald Polukoff v. St. Mark’s Hospital, et al.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00304-JNP-EJF (Jan. 19, 2017).....	32a
APPENDIX C	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>United States of America ex rel. Gerald Polukoff v. St. Mark’s Hospital, et al.</i> , No. 17-4014 (Oct. 29, 2018)	62a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Bender v. N. Am.</i> <i>Telecomms. Inc.</i> , 499 F. App'x 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty.</i> <i>Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	35
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchas for</i> <i>Bankr. Estate of Fabula v.</i> <i>Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Christidis v. First Pa. Mortg. Tr.</i> , 717 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab.</i> <i>Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	20
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1998).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Craftmatic Sec. Litig. v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989)	13, 19
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	25, 26
<i>In re England</i> , 375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	25, 26
<i>Freytag v. CIR</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	25, 26
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	4, 21
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	35
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Hirt v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017).....	20, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....	10, 21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose–Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	29, 34
<i>United States ex rel. Kinney v. Stoltz</i> , 327 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. SmithKline Beecham, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	23, 28, 33
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Polukoff v. St. Mark’s Hosp.,</i> 895 F.3d 730 (10th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>United States ex rel. Presser v. Acacia Mental Health Clinic, LLC,</i> 836 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2016).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Richison v. Ernst Grp., Inc.,</i> 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.,</i> 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	29, 34
<i>Rubin v. United States,</i> 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	20
<i>Ryder v. United States,</i> 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	25, 26
<i>Semegen v. Weidner,</i> 780 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA,</i> 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,</i> 282 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. Gen. Elec. Co.,</i> 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994).....	29, 34
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	28, 29
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4, 14, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	24
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	4
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Vatan v.</i> <i>QTC Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 721 F. App'x 662 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	24
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Willard v. Humana</i> <i>Health Plan of Tex. Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v.</i> <i>Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2005).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.</i> , 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	24
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II.....	24
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	23
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	23, 24, 26
U.S. Const. art. III	24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 594	30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072	20
28 U.S.C. § 2403	6
28 U.S.C. § 2461	2
31 U.S.C. § 232 (1946).....	21
31 U.S.C. § 3130	21
31 U.S.C. § 3729	2, 3, 4, 18
31 U.S.C. § 3730	2, 3, 4, 30
31 U.S.C. § 3731	4, 22
31 U.S.C. § 3732	17
31 U.S.C. § 3733	3, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 85.5	2, 4
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	6
Other Authorities	
Charles A. Lindquist, <i>The Origin and Development of the United States Commissioner System</i> , 14 J. Legal History 1 (1970)	32
Charles A. Lindquist, <i>The United States Commissioner: An Evaluation of the Commissioner's Role in the Judicial Process</i> , 39 Temple L. Q. 138 (1966)	32
Charles Doyle, Cong. Research Serv., R40785, <i>Qui Tam: The False Claims Act and Related Federal Statutes</i> (2009)	27
Civil Division, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics Overview: October 1, 1986–September 30, 2018</i> , https://perma.cc/35CZ-X9VL	16, 17
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Options for Reducing the Deficit: 2019 to 2028</i> (Dec. 13, 2018), https://perma.cc/6W3Z-T6QA	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 955 (1863).....	22
Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act, 13 Op. O.L.C. 207 (1989)	30
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>NHE Fact Sheet</i> (Dec. 6, 2018), https://perma.cc/Q8UZ-6CKH	33
Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Court Officers and Staff: Commissioners</i> , https://perma.cc/9BGD-L9H9	32
J. Randy Beck, <i>The False Claims Act and the English Eradication of Qui Tam Legislation</i> , 78 N.C. L. Rev. 540 (2000).....	16
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are Officers of the United States?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018).....	30
Michael Winerip, <i>Ken Starr Would Not be Denied</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine (Sept. 6, 1998)	31
Navigant, <i>Stiffening Headwinds Challenge Health Systems to Grow Smarter</i> (Sept. 2018), https://perma.cc/EC88-PR9Y	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>Against the Profit Motive: The Salary Revolution in American Government, 1780–1940</i> (2013).....	30
S. Rept. No. 77-1708 (1942)	21
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Acting Assistant Attorney General Stuart F. Delery Speaks at the American Bar Association’s Ninth National Institute on the Civil False Claims Act and Qui Tam Enforcement</i> (June 7, 2012), https://perma.cc/R44P-V4QK	17, 27
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Department Recovers Over \$2.8 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2018</i> (Dec. 21, 2018), https://perma.cc/LB3Z-93CA	16, 26
